Provision for impairment of assets (53,016)   (53,016)
Future energy contracts - fair value (42,162)   (42,162)
Result from acquisitions and business dissolutions 3,934   3,934
Other immaterial adjustments 2,727   2,727

Adjusted EBITDA 5,811,677  (358,241)  151,195  5,604,631

Votorantim Cimentos S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated
financial statements
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

26

(c) Statement of value added

To maintain consistency and comparability with the presentation of current year, the Company restated
the comparative balances of December 31, 2023 in the Statement of Value Added in the Parent
Company and Consolidated. In addition, the results of discontinued operations were restated in the
comparative balances of the Consolidated (Note 5.6(a)).

These changes did not affect the individual and consolidated financial statements, maintaining the
integrity and consistency of the accounting balances presented.

  Parent company   Consolidated

As previously
presented Reclassifications Restated

As previously
presented

Reclassifications
and

discontinued
operations Restated

Revenues
Sales of goods and services (less sales returns and rebates) 12,424,336  12,424,336  30,880,550 (1,004,413) 29,876,137
Other operating income 121,037  121,037  280,801 1,771 282,572
Allowance for expected credit losses (16,669)  (16,669)  (25,784)  (25,784)

 12,528,704  12,528,704  31,135,567 (1,002,642) 30,132,925

Inputs acquired from third parties

Raw materials and other production inputs (4,398,762) 433,860 (3,964,902)  (10,883,061) 278,170 (10,604,891)
Materials, energy, outsourced services and others (2,679,274)  (2,679,274)  (6,268,988) 372,240 (5,896,748)
(Provision for) reversal of impairment of assets   53,016  53,016

 (7,078,036) 433,860 (6,644,176)  (17,099,033) 650,410 (16,448,623)

Gross wealth generated 5,450,668 433,860 5,884,528  14,036,534 (352,232) 13,684,302

Depreciation, amortization and depletion (445,227)  (445,227)  (1,868,614) 92,034 (1,776,580)

Net value added 5,005,441 433,860 5,439,301  12,167,920 (260,198) 11,907,722

Value added received through transfer

Equity in the results of investees 2,049,503  2,049,503  55,078 309 55,387
Financial income and foreign exchange gains 863,703  863,703  1,564,467 (9,151) 1,555,316
Dividends received 433,860 (433,860)   90,370 (90,370)

 3,347,066 (433,860) 2,913,206  1,709,915 (99,212) 1,610,703

Total value added to distribute from continuing operations 8,352,507  8,352,507  13,877,835 (359,410) 13,518,425

Value added to distribute from discontinued operations   359,410 359,410

Total value added to distribute 8,352,507  8,352,507  13,877,835  13,877,835

Distribution of value added

Personnel and payroll charges
Direct remuneration 625,063 122,639 747,702  2,425,953 504,033 2,929,986
Social charges 313,109 (313,109)   833,398 (833,398)
Benefits 242,823  242,823  490,131 22,622 512,753
Government Severance Indemnity Fund for Employees (FGTS)  42,101 42,101   55,368 55,368
Post-employment benefits   22,622 (22,622)

 1,180,995 (148,369) 1,032,626  3,772,104 (273,997) 3,498,107

Taxes and contributions

Federal taxes 927,631 361,150 1,288,781  1,595,816 74,961 1,670,777
State taxes 2,128,693  2,128,693  3,161,487  3,161,487
Municipal taxes 28,412  28,412  30,759  30,759
Deferred taxes 212,781 (212,781)   (38,611) 38,611

 3,297,517 148,369 3,445,886  4,749,451 113,572 4,863,023

Remuneration of third-party capital

Financial costs and foreign exchange losses 1,377,628  1,377,628  2,562,555 (7,650) 2,554,905
Leases 62,667  62,667  175,845 (3,217) 172,628

 1,440,295  1,440,295  2,738,400 (10,867) 2,727,533

Own capital remuneration

Non-controlling interests 1,277,707 (720,347) 557,360  1,364,213 (806,853) 557,360
Minimum mandatory dividend 1,155,993 720,347 1,876,340  1,069,487 657,127 1,726,614
Retained profits   184,180 (38,392) 145,788

 2,433,700  2,433,700  2,617,880 (188,118) 2,429,762

Distribution of value added from continuing operations 8,352,507  8,352,507  13,877,835 (359,410) 13,518,425

Distribution of value added from discontinued operations   359,410 359,410

Distribution of value added 8,352,507  8,352,507  13,877,835  13,877,835

Votorantim Cimentos S.A.

Notes to the parent company and consolidated
financial statements
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

27

6 Risk management

6.1 Socioenvironmental and climate risks management

The Company operates in various countries, and consequently its activities are subject to local, state,
national, and international social, environmental, and climatic laws and regulations, treaties, and
conventions regulating the activities, establishing measures for mitigation, compensation, management,
and monitoring of these risks, including those regulating the obligations of the owner of the venture